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 v.
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PECO Energy Company



:

INITIAL DECISION
Before

Ky Van Nguyen

Administrative Law Judge

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS


On June 7, 2004, Chris & Anne Schlear (the Complainants) filed a complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (the Commission) against PECO Energy Company (the Respondent).  In the complaint, the Complainants essentially alleged that the Respondent did not properly maintain its service line and that, as a result, his surge protectors and everything else that used electricity caught fire.  The Complainants stated the Respondent only agreed to reimburse them $500 for their damages.  



On August 2, 2004, the Respondent filed an answer to the complaint.  The Respondent denied that it was negligent in this situation and stated that its liability for damages was set by its Tariff limit of $500.



On March 24, 2005, a hearing on the complaint was held.  The Complainants proceeded unrepresented.  The Respondent was represented by Lisa Lutz, Esquire, who presented the testimony of one witness and introduced four exhibits which were admitted into the record.



The record was closed on March 24, 2005.

FINDINGS OF FACT


1.
Since January 27, 1989, the Complainants have been Respondent ratepayers of record and taken service at 3029 Big Road, Obelisk, Pennsylvania (N.T. 4, 30, 31; Formal Complaint Form).



2.
On March 6, 2004, around noon, Complainant Chris Schlear prepared for a lunch.  When he turned on the television in the kitchen, all of a sudden the lights in the house got real bright.  Then the TV was on fire and everything else that used electricity in the house started smoking.  The lights in the basement were so bright that they hurt his eyes.  His carpeting was also burning (N.T. 5, 6).



3.
Complainant Chris Schlear called the Respondent to see what he should do in this situation.  The Respondent promised to send someone out to see what was going on.  The Complainant was then running around the house just to unplug electric appliances.  Everything stopped burning and the house became a mess for a couple of hours (N.T. 6).  



4.
Complainant Chris Schlear went to the basement again with his meter.  He found that the voltage coming into the house was 240 volts.  He then shut the breaker down (N.T. 6, 7).  



5.
The following items were damaged during this incident:  six radios, three surge protectors, a TV satellite dish, a water softener, controls on the furnace, a microwave, a TV stand, three TVs, a DVD/VCR, and carpeting (N.T. 10, 11).



6.
On March 6, 2004, at about 4:00 p.m., Complainant Chris Schlear reported the incident to the Respondent.  By 9:00 p.m., a Respondent troubleshooter was at the Complainants’ property and made the repair (N.T. 18, 19).



7.
There are three lines that are wrapped together coming to the Complainants’ meter board:  a neutral or ground line in the middle and two 120 volt lines on each side of the neutral or ground line.  The neutral or ground line put in the ground controls the voltage so that the voltage on each line of the meter board remains at 120 volts.  When the neutral or ground line became loosened, it caused a voltage fluctuation and the incident occurred.  It is the Respondent’s duty to repair the neutral or ground line (N.T. 19, 20, 23-26).



8.
The Respondent’s liability for service interruptions and variations is limited to a maximum payout of $500 a claim (N.T. 22, 27).



9.
The Respondent did not have any schedule to inspect the neutral or ground line (N.T. 28, 30, 31).

DISCUSSION


Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a),
 provides that the party seeking relief from the Commission has the “burden of proof.”  “Burden of proof” is a duty to establish a fact by a “preponderance of the evidence.”  The term “preponderance of the evidence” means that one party has presented evidence which is more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than the evidence presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 54, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Stated differently, “preponderance” is not dependent on the number of witnesses testifying on either side but rather on the credibility of the testimony in the light of all the evidence in a case.  Burch v. Reading Co., 240 F.2d 574 (3d Cir. 1957) cert. denied, 353 U.S. 965 (1957).



Under these principles the Complainants, as the parties seeking relief, have the burden of proof.  In the context of this case, the Complainant has the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that the Respondent has failed to provide them with reasonable service and that the Respondent is responsible for paying, as revealed in Complainant Chris Schlear’s testimony, the cost of all damaged appliances.



Complainant Chris Schlear testified that on March 6, 2004, around noon, he prepared for a lunch, and that when he turned on the television in the kitchen, all of a sudden, all the lights in the house got real bright.  Then the TV was on fire and all electric appliances started smoking.  He called the Respondent for help and the lady answering the phone said she would soon dispatch a troubleshooter.



The troubleshooter was at the Complainants’ home and repaired a neutral or ground line at the meter board.  The neutral or ground line, along with the two 120 volt lines on each of its sides, controls and stabilizes the voltage so the voltage that comes to the meter on the two 120 volt lines remains at 120 volts.  When the neutral or ground line broke loose, it caused a voltage fluctuation and the burning appliances.  



Essentially, the Respondent testified that when receiving Complainant Chris Schlear’s call, it dispatched a troubleshooter to the Complainants’ home to work on the problem.  The troubleshooter found the neutral or ground line loosened and that loosened line caused the voltage fluctuation and the burning appliances.  It also testified that the neutral or ground line can be in the ground forever without being inspected and that the line can be inspected only when the home owner reported something which happened to his appliances.  Finally, the Respondent stated that the Respondent’s liability for service interruptions and variations is limited to a maximum payout of $500 a claim.  



Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, provides, in part, that:

Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public . . .



The Commission’s regulations
 set forth standards and time frames for a utility to follow in conducting periodic tests of its meters in service.  However, the regulations are silent on a utility’s duty to conduct inspection of lines coming to a meter board.  Is the Respondent incurring any liabilities in the absence of the Commission’s specific regulations?



Section 1501 above mandates that a public utility is under the duty to furnish adequate and reasonable service, and that the service so furnished must be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruption or delay.  The term “Service,” as used in this section, includes any and all acts done, rendered, or performed by a public utility.  See 66 Pa. C.S. §102.  It has been held that the violation of Section 1501 occurs even in the absence of any duty set forth, as here, in the Commission’s regulations on inspection of lines coming to a meter board.  Rohrbaugh v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 661 A.2d 919 (Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 1995).


The record is devoid of any evidence suggesting any inspection of the Complainants’ meter ground lines.  The Respondent’s witness testified that it had no schedule to make inspection of its neutral or ground lines and that it would do the inspection only when something, as here, an almost tragic event, namely, a fire to the Complainants’ home, occurred.   



The Respondent’s inaction indicated the low level of care being exercised by the Respondent and concern for the Complainant’s safety.  This behavior makes the Respondent’s provision of service unreasonable and repugnant to Section 1501.  The Respondent should be punished for this inaction. 



It is noted that a utility tariff (list of rates and rules for services) that has been approved by the Commission has the force of law and is binding on both the utility and the utility’s customers.  Pennsylvania Electric Co. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 63 Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 238, 437 A.2d 1067 (1981).  The Commission also recognizes that a utility is permitted to limit its liability for interruption or cessation of services, 52 Pa. Code §69.87.  However, this does not prevent the Complainants from pursuing their claims in a court of general jurisdiction.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


1.
That the parties to, and the subject matter of, this complaint proceeding are properly before the Commission.



2.
The Complainants have carried their burden of proof.



3.
The Commission recognizes that PECO can limit its liability for interruption or cessation of services to $500.

ORDER


THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the complaint of Chris and Anne Schlear against PECO Energy Company at Docket Number C-20043139 is sustained.  



2.
That the Respondent shall pay a civil penalty of one thousand dollars ($1,000) as provided for in Sections 2404 and 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§2404 and 3301, by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days after service of the Commission’s Order, to:




Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission




P.O. Box 3265




Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265



3.
That the Respondent cease and desist from further violating the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s regulations.

Date:

May 11, 2005



____________________________________








Ky Van Nguyen








Administrative Law Judge
� 	Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code provides:





	   (a)  Burden of Proof. – Except as may be otherwise provided in section 315 (relating to burden of proof) or other provisions of this part or other relevant statute, the proponent of a rule or order has the burden of proof.





� 	Section 57.20 of the Commission’s regulations, 52 Pa. Code §57.20, provides:





   (e)  A public utility shall make periodic tests of its watthour meters in service as follows:





   (1)  Two and three-wire single-phase and network-induction-type meters, up to and including 50 amperes rates test current, shall be tested at least once in each of the following periods:





   (i)  If manufactured prior to January 1, 1940, and the meters are not Class I and II temperature compensated and are not equipped with surge-proofed magnets or surge shields – 3 years.





   (ii)  If the meters are Class I and II temperature compensated and are equipped with surge-proofed magnets or surge shields – 15 years.





   (iii)  If manufactured since January 1, 1959, and the meters are Class I and II temperature compensated and are equipped with surge-proofed magnets, surge discharge gaps and a shielded magnetic bearing system – 20 years.





*	*	*





   (3)  Two and three-wire single-phase and network-induction-type meters, if over 50 amperes rated test current, shall be tested at least once every 8 years.
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